(c) Expenses of officers and employees of the association in connection with the protection of the fund;

(d) All expenses of operating and maintaining the association; and

(e) Hospital and welfare insurance or nonprofit medical service plans for pensioners and widows to the extent of not to exceed one unit per month as provided in the bylaws of the association.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 826—H. F. No. 2069

[Not Coded]

An act fixing and regulating the collection and disposition of fees of the clerk of district court in Hennepin county, fourth judicial district; repealing Laws 1947, Chapter 570, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; clerk of court; fees; exception. Every person, including the state of Minnesota and all bodies politic and corporate, who shall transact any business in the district court, in Hennepin county, fourth judicial district, shall pay to the clerk of said court, for the use of said county, the sundry fees hereinafter prescribed; provided, however, that no county to which this act applies, being a party to any action or proceeding in the district court established in such county, shall be required to pay fees to the clerk thereof.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Fees. The fees to be charged and collected by the clerk of district court shall be as follows:

(1) In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the plaintiff, petitioner, or other moving party shall pay, when the first paper on his part is filed in said action, a fee of \$10.

The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any one or more of several defendants or other adverse or intervening

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

parties appearing separately from the others, shall pay, when the first paper on his or their part is filed in said action, a fee of \$5.

The fees above stated shall be the full trial fee chargeable to said parties irrespective of whether trial be to the court alone, to the court and jury, or disposed of without trial, and shall include the entry of judgment in the action, but does not include copies or certified copies of any papers so filed.

(2) Copy of any instrument from a civil or criminal proceeding \$2.50 and \$1 for a certificate of the clerk.

(3) Issuing a subpoena 50 cents for each name.

(4) Issuing an execution and filing the return thereof; issuing a writ of attachment, injunction, habeas corpus, mandamus quo warranto, certiorari, or other writs not specifically mentioned, \$2.

(5) Issuing a transcript of judgment, or for filing and docketing a transcript of judgment from another court, \$3.

(6) Filing and entering a satisfaction of judgment, partial satisfaction or assignment of judgment, \$1.

(7) Certificate as to existence or nonexistence of judgments docketed, 50 cents for each name certified to and 50 cents for each judgment certified to.

(8) Filing and indexing trade name; or recording notary commission; or recording basic science certificate; or ordination of a clergyman; or recording certificate of physicians, dentists, osteo-paths, chiropractors, veterinarians, optometrists, \$1.

(9) Filing and entering notice of appeal and bond and making return on appeal to supreme court, \$15, as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 605.03.

(10) Searching the records and files, 25 cents for each year searched.

(11) For the filing of each partial, final, or annual account in all trusteeships, \$2.

(12) All other services required by law for which no fee is provided such fee as compares favorably with those herein provided, or such as may be fixed by rule or order of the court.

Subd. 2. Paid in advance. All fees of said clerks, except in criminal proceedings, shall be paid in advance at or prior to the time of the performance of any service requiring payment of such

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

825]

fees, and said clerk shall not proceed in any matter requiring the payment of fees until the full amount of the same is paid.

Sec. 3. Appointment of receiver. In all proceedings in which a receiver is appointed, and in all proceedings for taking possession of property under the right of eminent domain the clerk of said court shall, in addition to the fees prescribed in section 2 hereof, receive such further fees proportionate to the services performed as shall be ordered by said court.

Sec. 4. Garnishments and habeas corpus proceedings. For the purpose of this act all garnishments, all habeas corpus proceedings, unless otherwise ordered by the court, shall be deemed proceedings, and it shall be the duty of the clerk of such court to demand and receive fees accordingly.

Sec. 5. Actions, pending. The provisions of this act shall not affect any actions or proceedings that have been or are pending in said court on the effective date hereof.

Sec. 6. Limitation. Nothing in this act shall be construed as amending, modifying or repealing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 140.06.

Sec. 7. **Repealer.** Laws 1947, Chapter 570, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 148, and Laws 1957, Chapter 223, is hereby repealed, subject to provision of section 5.

Sec. 8. Effective date. This act shall become effective on July 1, 1967.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 827-H. F. No. 2089

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Crow Wing county; salaries of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Crow Wing county; county commissioners' annual salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any statute to the contrary, including Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.055, Subdivision 1, the county commissioners of Crow Wing county shall receive as

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: